

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,
AND CHIPOTLE SERVICES, LLC, PETITIONERS

v.

MAXCIMO SCOTT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENDRA N. BECKWITH
MESSNER REEVES LLP
*1430 Wynkoop Street,
Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202*

ELIZABETH BULAT TURNER
MARTENSON, HASBROUCK
& SIMON LLP
*2573 Apple Valley Road, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30319*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

JASON M. SUGARMAN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	7
Reasons for granting the petition	14
A. The decision below deepens a conflict among the courts of appeals	14
B. The decision below is incorrect	22
C. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case.....	27
Conclusion	30
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	40a
Appendix C.....	61a
Appendix D.....	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Department of Revenue</i> v. <i>CSX Transport, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)	23
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans</i> & <i>Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1093 (2008).....	17

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), aff'd on other grounds, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	18
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., In re</i> , No. 17-1028, 2017 WL 4054144 (10th Cir. Mar. 27, 2017).....	18, 28
<i>Engelhard & Sons Co., In re</i> , 231 U.S. 646 (1914)	26
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	27
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	23
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	2, 5, 6, 27
<i>Halle v. West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016)	11, 16, 27
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	5, 11, 23, 27
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	23
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	25
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987), vacated in part, 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988) ...	15, 16, 17
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	26
<i>McKee v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-1117, 2013 WL 1163770 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2013).....	29
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 980 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Services Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)	14

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 816 (2009).....	6, 12, 16, 17
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Plummer v. General Electric Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 311 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	23
<i>Ruehl v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Salinas v. O’Reilly Automotive, Inc.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 569 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	29
<i>Seiffert v. Qwest Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 18-70, 2018 WL 6590836 (D. Mont. Dec. 14, 2018)	29
<i>State Board of Tax Commissioners v. Jackson</i> , 283 U.S. 527 (1931)	26
<i>Swales v. KLLM Transport Services, LLC</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Miss. 2019), appeal pending, No. 19-60847 (5th Cir.)	15
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis HealthCare Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011), rev’d on other grounds, 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	16
<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 934 (2002).....	12, 18, 28
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	6, 24, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	24, 25
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16, 24
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201-219	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 206	4
29 U.S.C. 207	4

VIII

	Page
Statutes, regulation, and rules—continued:	
29 U.S.C. 207(a)	4
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1)	4, 7
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	10
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2)	28
28 U.S.C. 1404.....	29
29 C.F.R. 541.100(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	8, 12, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	10
Miscellaneous:	
Daniel C. Lopez, Note, <i>Collective Confusion: FLSA Collective Actions, Rule 23 Class Actions, and the Rules Enabling Act</i> , 61 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 275 (2009).....	28
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (16th ed. 2019)...	5, 15, 25
John N. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1892)	26
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>Annual Workplace Class Action Litigation Report: 2020 Edition</i> (2020)	28
Thomas A. Street, <i>Federal Equity Practice</i> (1909).....	26
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
